Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

AN INTRODUCTION TO KANT’S ETHICS

This is the most up-to-date brief and accessible introduction to
Kant's ethics available. It approaches the moral theory via the
political philosophy, thus allowing the reader to appreciate
why Kant argued that the legal structure for any civil society
must have a moral basis. This approach also explains why Kant
thought that our basic moral norms should serve as laws of
conduct for everyone. The volume includes a detailed com-
mentary on the Foundations of the Metaphysics of Morals, Kant’s
most widely studied work of moral philosophy.

The book complements the author’s much more compre-
hensive and systematic study Immanuel Kant's Moral Theory
(Cambridge, 1989), a volume that has received the highest crit-
ical praise. With its briefer compass and nontechnical style, this
new introduction should help to disseminate the key elements
of one of the great modern moral philosophies to an even wider
readership.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

An Introduction
to Kant’s Ethics

ROGER J. SULLIVAN
University of South Carolina

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, S&o Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521462082

© Cambridge University Press 1994
This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without

the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1994
Reprinted 1995, 1997

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN-13 978-0-521-46208-2 hardback
ISBN-10 0-521-46208-8 hardback

ISBN-13 978-0-521-46769-8 paperback
ISBN-10 0-521-46769-1 paperback

Transferred to digital printing 2005

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

CONTENTS

Introduction

1 A Beginning: Kant’s Political Theory
Kant's Life
Liberalism
The Rationale for the State
The Universal Principle of Justice
A System of Laws
The Dignity of the Individual
Equality
Universality
Republicanism and the General Will
Hope and a League of Nations
Kant’s Moral Theory
The Relation between Public and Private
Morality

2 The Categorical Imperative:
The Ultimate Norm of Morality
The First Section of the Foundations
The Second Section of the Foundations
The Dual Role of the Categorical

Imperative

The Role of Moral Judgment
Empirical Content
Misusing the Categorical Imperative

23

28
29
34

36
37
41
41

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

3 The Formula of Autonomy or of
Universal Law
Autonomy: Practical Lawfulness
Testing the Maxim of a Lying Promise
Consistency with Other Maxims
Obligatory Natural Ends
Kant’s Examples
Kant’s Doctrine concerning Lies
Another Example

4 The Formula of Respect for the
Dignity of Persons
Relation to the First Formula
Persons and Things
Respect for Persons
Duties to Self
Our Moral Vocation
Pursuing Happiness
Respect for Others
Benevolence and Beneficence

5 The Formula of Legislation for a
Moral Community
The Role of the Third Formula
The Moral Community: The State
The Ethical Community: The Church
Our Final Destiny: The Highest Good

6 The Limits of the Categorical
Imperative
Permissible Actions
Positive Duties
Conflicts between Moral Rules

vi

46
47
48
52
54
56
57
59

65
66
67
70
71
73
75
76
79

84
84
87
87
89

94
95
96
99

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Conflicting Moral Judgments
Conscience

Erroneous Moral Judgments
The Value of a Moral Theory

Morality and Prudence (Foundations 2)
Practical Reason in General

Prudence

Contrasting Prudence and Morality

A Nonempirical Basis for Morality

The Power of Moral Reason

Freedom and Autonomy

Moral Character

Internal Moral Conflicts

The ‘“Radical Evil” in Human Nature
The Ultimate Commitment

Moral Interest

Moral Sentiments

Respect and Other Moral Sentiments
The Spirit of Virtue

Moral Fanaticism

Mixed Motivation

Sympathy and Moral Worth

Living under the Moral Law

The Foundation of Morality

What Kind of Political System Should We
Have?

What Kind of Person Should I Aim to
Become?

What Should Our Personal Associations
Be Like?

vii

105
107
108
109

114
114
116
121
124
125
125

130
131
133
135
136
138
139
141
142
143
144

149
150

151

154

156

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

0521467691 - An Introduction to Kant’s Ethics
Roger J. Sullivan

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

10 The Defense of Morality
(Foundations 3)
The Defense of Freedom
The Futility of an Appeal to Experience
Kant’s Thesis
The Doctrine of the Two Viewpoints
A Second Argument

Suggestions for Further Reading
Index

viii

160
161
163
164
166
172

175
179

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521467691
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

