

AN INTRODUCTION TO KANT'S ETHICS

This is the most up-to-date brief and accessible introduction to Kant's ethics available. It approaches the moral theory via the political philosophy, thus allowing the reader to appreciate why Kant argued that the legal structure for any civil society must have a moral basis. This approach also explains why Kant thought that our basic moral norms should serve as laws of conduct for everyone. The volume includes a detailed commentary on the *Foundations of the Metaphysics of Morals*, Kant's most widely studied work of moral philosophy.

The book complements the author's much more comprehensive and systematic study *Immanuel Kant's Moral Theory* (Cambridge, 1989), a volume that has received the highest critical praise. With its briefer compass and nontechnical style, this new introduction should help to disseminate the key elements of one of the great modern moral philosophies to an even wider readership.



An Introduction to Kant's Ethics

ROGER J. SULLIVAN

University of South Carolina





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521462082

© Cambridge University Press 1994

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1994 Reprinted 1995, 1997

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN-13 978-0-521-46208-2 hardback ISBN-10 0-521-46208-8 hardback

ISBN-13 978-0-521-46769-8 paperback ISBN-10 0-521-46769-1 paperback

Transferred to digital printing 2005



CONTENTS

Introduction		page 1
1	A Beginning: Kant's Political Theory	3
	Kant's Life	7
	Liberalism	7
	The Rationale for the State	9
	The Universal Principle of Justice	11
	A System of Laws	13
	The Dignity of the Individual	15
	Equality	16
	Universality	17
	Republicanism and the General Will	17
	Hope and a League of Nations	20
	Kant's Moral Theory	21
	The Relation between Public and Private	
	Morality	23
2	The Categorical Imperative:	
	The Ultimate Norm of Morality	28
	The First Section of the Foundations	29
	The Second Section of the Foundations	34
	The Dual Role of the Categorical	
	Imperative	36
	The Role of Moral Judgment	37
	Empirical Content	41
	Misusing the Categorical Imperative	41

v



Contents

3	The Formula of Autonomy or of	
	Universal Law	46
	Autonomy: Practical Lawfulness	47
	Testing the Maxim of a Lying Promise	48
	Consistency with Other Maxims	52
	Obligatory Natural Ends	54
	Kant's Examples	56
	Kant's Doctrine concerning Lies	57
	Another Example	59
4	The Formula of Respect for the	
	Dignity of Persons	65
	Relation to the First Formula	66
	Persons and Things	67
	Respect for Persons	70
	Duties to Self	71
	Our Moral Vocation	73
	Pursuing Happiness	75
	Respect for Others	7ϵ
	Benevolence and Beneficence	79
5	The Formula of Legislation for a	
	Moral Community	84
	The Role of the Third Formula	84
	The Moral Community: The State	87
	The Ethical Community: The Church	87
	Our Final Destiny: The Highest Good	89
6	The Limits of the Categorical	
	Imperative	94
	Permissible Actions	95
	Positive Duties	96
	Conflicts between Moral Rules	99



Contents

	Conflicting Moral Judgments	105
	Conscience	107
	Erroneous Moral Judgments	108
	The Value of a Moral Theory	109
7	Morality and Prudence (Foundations 2)	114
	Practical Reason in General	114
	Prudence	116
	Contrasting Prudence and Morality	121
	A Nonempirical Basis for Morality	124
	The Power of Moral Reason	125
	Freedom and Autonomy	125
8	Moral Character	130
	Internal Moral Conflicts	131
	The ''Radical Evil'' in Human Nature	133
	The Ultimate Commitment	135
	Moral Interest	136
	Moral Sentiments	138
	Respect and Other Moral Sentiments	139
	The Spirit of Virtue	141
	Moral Fanaticism	142
	Mixed Motivation	143
	Sympathy and Moral Worth	144
9	Living under the Moral Law	149
	The Foundation of Morality	150
	What Kind of Political System Should We	
	Have?	151
	What Kind of Person Should I Aim to	
	Become?	154
	What Should Our Personal Associations	
	Be Like?	156

vii



Contents

10	The Defense of Morality	
	(Foundations 3)	160
	The Defense of Freedom	161
	The Futility of an Appeal to Experience	163
	Kant's Thesis	164
	The Doctrine of the Two Viewpoints	166
	A Second Argument	172
Sug	gestions for Further Reading	175
Index		179